## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

### Chapter 53.

#### AN ACT with Reference to Dividends.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 56, § 37, amended. Section 37 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 37. Dividends; limitations on payment; penalty. Dividends of profit may be made by the directors, but the capital or the debts due shall not thereby be reduced, until all debts due from the corporation are paid. Any officer or member, who votes or aids to make a dividend in violation hereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$2,000, and by imprisonment for less than I year; and all sums received for such dividends may be recovered by any creditor of the corporation in an action on the case.'

Approved March 8, 1933.

### Chapter 54.

#### AN ACT Relating to Registration of Voters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 6, § 21, amended. Section 21 of chapter 6 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 21. Sessions of boards; names to be placed upon lists only by personal request; voter who moves into another ward not required to appear before board to have name transferred; names may be added on election day if omitted by error of assessors or boards; aggrieved party may have case determined by court. In cities of over 50,000' inhabitants said boards of registration shall be in session every secular day of the year (on each of the thirty secular days next prior to any election, on the first eighteen of said secular days in open session from nine e'clock in the forenoon to one o'clock in the afternoon, and from three to five e'clock in the afternoon, and from seven to nine o'clock in the afternoon, to receive evidence touching the qualifications of voters therein), for the purpose of registration and enrolment of voters and to revise and correct the voting lists. Open sessions shall be held for the purpose of registration and enrolment of voters from 9 to 12 o'clock in the morning, and from 2 to 5 o'clock in the afternoons-Saturday afternoons excepted. From the 18th to the 13th secular days, inclusive, next prior to any election, the board shall be in session from 9 o'clock in the forenoon to 1 o'clock in the afternoon, from 3 to 5 o'clock in the afternoon, and from 7 to 9 o'clock in the afternoon. On the latter 12 of said secular days next

#### CHAP. 54

prior to an election the board shall be in closed session to enable the board to verify the correctness of said lists and to complete and close up its records of said sessions; in cities of less than 50,000 and over 25,000 inhabitants, said boards shall be in session on each of the 16 secular days next prior to any election; the 1st 10 days thereof in open session, and the latter 6 days thereof in closed session, during the hours and for the purposes as above provided; in cities of less than 25 and over 10,000 inhabitants, ten secular days, the 1st 7 days in open session and the latter 3 days in closed session as above provided; and in cities of less than 10,000 inhabitants, o secular days, the 1st 6 days in open session and the latter 3 days in closed session. No name, except as hereinafter provided, shall be added to or stricken from the general register of voters after 9 o'clock in the afternoon of the last of said days devoted to registration as above. Said board shall not place upon said voting lists during said revision of the same the name of any person who shall not personally appear before said board in open session and request it; but nothing in this chapter shall be so construed as to require any voter, whose name is already upon any ward list and who afterwards moves from said ward to any other ward. in said city, to appear personally before said board in order that his name may be transferred from one ward list to another. On the last of said secular days devoted to the completion of the records as above provided, the sessions of the board shall close at 5 o'clock in the afternoon, and certified copies of said voting lists shall at that hour be delivered to the clerks of said cities and receipts taken therefor. The wardens of cities shall be governed by said revised and corrected lists; and no names shall be added to or stricken from said lists on the day of election, except as hereinafter provided, and no person shall vote at any election whose name is not on said lists. No board of registration shall be answerable for any omission of a name or residence from said voting list or for any error in the same, unless such name and residence are correctly entered in said general register of voters; but on the day of election said board shall be in session, and shall give to any voter whose name has been stricken from said general register or omitted from said voting list through any error of the assessors or said board, or in whose name or residence as placed on said voting list a clerical error has been made, a certificate signed by a majority of the board, giving the corrected name and residence of such person, and directed to the officer presiding over the election; such officer shall on receipt of such certificate, allow the person therein named to vote and shall check his name on said certificate, and securely attach said certificate to said voting list. In case any person is aggrieved by any order or decision of said board, the whole case, upon petition for mandamus, shall be re-examined and determined by any justice of the superior court in said county, which determination, however, shall not affect any election

CHAP. 56

held prior to said decision of said justice. No costs shall be allowed either party in any such proceeding.'

Approved March 10, 1933.

### Chapter 55.

#### AN ACT Relating to Fish and Game Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 9, ¶ 1, amended. Paragraph 1 of section 9 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The commissioner of inland fisheries and game may, after hearing, set apart, for a term not exceeding 10 years, any inland waters for the use of the state or of the United States commissioner of fish and fisheries, in the prosecution of the work of fish culture and scientific research relative to fishes. The order setting apart such waters shall be recorded in the registry of deeds in the county or registry district in which they are situated. In the waters so set apart, he and the United States commissioner of fish and fisheries, and persons acting under their authority may, in their respective fish culture and scientific work, take fish at any time or in any manner, and erect and maintain any fixtures necessary for such purposes. No person shall take or kill any fish, or use any implement for fishing therein. He may grant permission to take wild animals and wild birds for park and exhibition purposes in this state, under such rules, regulations, and conditions as he shall establish, said wild animals and wild birds to remain the property of the state of Maine, not to be sold or given away.'

Approved March 10, 1933.

### Chapter 56.

#### AN ACT Relating to Fees for Jurors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 126, § 6, relating to jurors' fees. Section 6 of chapter 126 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 6. Fees of jurors. Grand and traverse jurors, attending the superior court, and jurors attending on any other occasion prescribed by law, shall be allowed \$4 five a day for their attendance, Sundays and holidays excepted, and 6 cents a mile for their travel out and home, to be paid out of the county treasury.'

Approved March 10, 1933.